Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ROOSTER’S CUT RATE LIQUORS, INC.,
)

d/b/a ROOSTER’S CUT RATE LIQUORS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0425 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On March 16, 2001, Rooster’s Cut Rate Liquors, Inc. (Rooster) filed a petition appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor).  The decision suspended Rooster’s liquor licenses for purchasing and possessing beer from someone who was not licensed as a wholesaler.  This Commission convened a hearing on September 25, 2001.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Rooster made no appearance.  


The Supervisor relied in part on a request for admissions that he had served on Rooster.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can 

establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


Our reporter filed the transcript on the day of the hearing.  

Findings of Fact

1. Rooster does business as Rooster’s Cut Rate Liquors at 8447, Wornall, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri.  

2. Rooster holds the following liquor licenses from the Supervisor:  an original package license, a Sunday original package license, and an original package tasting license.  

3. On August 22, 2001, Rooster purchased about 50
 cases of beer from a retail seller who was not a licensed wholesaler.  The beer was intoxicating liquor.  Rooster stored the beer on the licensed premises and offered it for sale.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Rooster’s petition.  Section 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that the licensee has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).

Sections 311.680.1 and 311.660(6) state that violating certain provisions of law is cause for discipline.  Section 311.680.1 states:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Section 311.660(6) states:


The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things: 

*   *   *


(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The Supervisor argues that Rooster violated section 311.280 and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(11).  Section 311.280 provides:


It shall be unlawful for any person in this state holding a retail liquor license to purchase any intoxicating liquor except from, by or through a duly licensed wholesale liquor dealer in this state.  It shall be unlawful for such retail liquor dealer to sell or offer for sale any intoxicating liquor purchased in violation of the provisions of this section.  Any person violating any provision of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor.

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(11) provides:

No person holding a license authorizing the retail sale of intoxicating liquor or non-intoxicating beer shall possess any 

intoxicating liquor . . . which has not been purchased from, by or through duly licensed wholesalers.

By testimony and documentary evidence, the Supervisor showed that Rooster purchased the beer from a retailer seller, not a licensed wholesaler.  The beer was intoxicating liquor.  Rooster stored the beer on its licensed premises.  Therefore, we conclude that Rooster violated section 311.280 and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(11).  

Summary


Rooster’s violation of section 311.280 is cause for discipline under section 311.680.1.  Rooster’s violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(11) is cause for discipline under section 311.660(6).  Therefore, the original package license, Sunday original package license, and original package tasting license of Rooster’s Cut Rate Liquor, Inc., are subject to discipline.  


SO ORDERED on October 16, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�The request for admissions that the Supervisor served on Rooster asks Rooster to admit that the number of cases was 156, plus a 22-oz. bottle.  The Supervisor’s witness testified that the number was about 50.  A party soliciting testimony inconsistent with the admission is not relying on the admission and presents an issue of fact to the trier.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827-28 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).   Therefore, we have found that the quantity of unlawfully purchased beer was 50 cases.  





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  
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